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Dear Friends and supporters, 

The year 2015-16 has been a pleasant year for SPPD. Looking 

back at the past 21 years, I feel that we have come such a long 

way and this journey would not have been possible without you 

at our side.  

In this report, I would like to share with you the activities that 

have gone through the past year.  Our 23 Evening study centers 

have taken care of the academic assistance of 9243 children as 

well as provision of educational materials, excursion trips and 

co-curricular activities. We also work towards reducing the rate 

of malnutrition by providing them with the much needed 

nutritional support. 

I have seen change among youth who would have been drop 

outs and pushed into the unskilled labour sector got 

transformed to become educated, skilled, employed, 

independent, self-reliant, contributing to their families and 

communities.. 

Our partnership with Nabard Financial Services (NABFINS) and 

ICICI Bank has become physically powerful in empowering the 

women community with financial inclusions which consequently 

strengthens their social and economic status.  

New areas in which we initiated our immediate action were to 

the victims of the November 2015 floods in Chennai. Partnering 

with Global Giving and Ford, our relief activities were carried 

out in  Teynampet, Chennai, taking care of victim’s dire needs.  

A lot of planning and effort has been undertaken by us to 

register and enhance our organisation’s activities with funders 

like Salt of the Earth, Global Giving, Silicon Valley Community 

Foundation, Your Cause which in all comprehend our goals of 

ensuring children, youth and women in SPPD-supported 

projects with access to free and quality education, skill training 

and women empowerment.  

In this successful endeavour, one should appreciate, recognize 

and laud the contribution made by the funders - Joe Homan 

Charity, U.K; Give India, USA; Global Giving USA, Silicon Valley 

Community Foundation,  India; for their continuous support 

towards the organization’s vision 

Thank you dear board members and staff who have worked 

tirelessly to produce positive results. Again thank you all for 

being a part of our journey. 

 

 

Secretary Note  

“We extend our deepest thanks to 

our Individual and foreign donors 

who ensure a lasting change for 

the children, youth and women 

community” 

 

 

 

 

 

J.RAJU 

SECRETARY, SPPD 
 

 



 

  

SPPD STATEMENT 

SPPD's Objectives Include: 

• To provide children with education, food 

and shelter. 

• To provide women with tools to attain 

socio economic and cultural 

empowerment 

• To promote sustainable agriculture and 

encourage on environmental aspects 

• To undertake promotional activities on 

health and sanitation aspects.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

It was a great honour and blessing to welcome Very 

Rev.Dermot Dunne, Dean of Christ Church 

Cathedral, Dublin; his wife Mrs.Celia and 

Mr.Andrew McElroy, Ireland on the occasion of the 

inaugural of the new kitchen for the youth skill 

programme pursing hospitality at SPPD Community 

Center with the support of Give2Asia, USA. 

To add more beauty and freshness to our campus, the 

Chief guest was also invited to plant tree saplings near 

the new structure followed by the distribution of 

educational material kit to middle and high school 

students and nutritional kit to children who are 

infected/affected by HIV-AIDS. 

 

 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

SPPD’s Vision: 

SPPD envisions a secured and sustainable 

community in Tamil Nādu 

 

SPPD’S Mission: 

Recognize the need to support and encourage 

the sustainable development of education to 

children and adolescents, empowerment of 

women and the environment for self-sustaining 

entities. 
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Evening Study Centre (ESC) 

Regular Activities 

Tuitions are framed on a daily based two-hour session / 

at common areas like school verandahs, temples, etc. 

with children from Grade I to VIII. They are provided 

with academic assistance along with the preplanned 

advance lesson plan touching on topics of health and 

sanitation, general knowledge, etc. with the help of the 

tutor. 

Nutritional support 

Nutritional status among school children especially in 

rural areas is extremely low mainly with respect to the 

high prevalence of anemia and personal hygiene. To 

balance this nutritional intake, we provide students 

with dates / peanut toffees every month during the 

tuition classes. 

Advisory Committee Meeting 

Each center has an advisory committee, Panchayat 

leaders, ward members, teachers - members of the 

Advisory Committee as well as the students form the 

committee. This quarterly meeting of the committee 

helps in strengthening the project . 

Tutors Review Meeting 

Tutors review meeting conducted twice a month help 

our tutors to review their activities and improve their 

performances which helps us receive constructive 

results. Physical training in the form of exercises, yoga 

are imparted to the tutors who reassign the same to the 

students at the center. Distribution of sports materials, 

advance lesson plan, nutritional support, capacity 

training programme on vocational skills, forms a part of 

the review meeting’s agenda. 

JHC Visit 

We were pleased to have Charity Manager, Mr. Jon 

Crouch from Joe Homan Charity (UK) at our Evening 

Study Centers, which are supported by them since 

2005. He interacted with the students to develop a 

better understanding of the activities that are carried 

out in the centers. 

 

Our Evening Study Centres, since its beginning 

in 1995, has provided academic support, 

leadership development, supplemental 

nutrition and life skills to children from the poor 

and rural communities of Musiri. 

The primary focus of our Evening Study Centers 

is to make sure that students in rural areas 

whose parents are less educated and who 

cannot afford to take tuitions get guidance 

every day free of cost. They can come to the 

study centre, do their homework and clear 

doubts, if any. Besides, they are also provided 

with vocational guidance, excursion trips, free 

stationery, co-curricular activities and also 

teaching modules of English, Maths, 

Environment Science, Health and Hygiene. 

“Our sincere appreciations to our contributors 

Joe Homan Charity, U.K and Give India for 

helping us sustain 23 centers with 9243 children 

benefiting under the scheme till date.  

This year 738 children were registered in our 

23 centers.”  

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Evening Study Centre (ESC) 

Sports Day Celebration 

Sports day was conducted for our Evening Study 

Center (ESCs) students at SPPD Community Center. 

Various sports events like 100mts, kabadi, relay, were 

organized and the winners of each event were 

honoured with trophies and certificates by the Chief 

Guest of the function. 

Exposure Visit 

Students from Grade V-VIII from our center were taken 

on an educational tour to Anna Science Center 

(Planetarium), Trichy which had delivered valuable 

source of information on solar system. They enjoyed 

watching the 3D films about the solar systems and 

galaxy, which was a different experience to them 

altogether. 

 

Activity Club-  Kitchen garden training 

To help the children improve their diet and prepare 

healthy meals with their own garden produce, 

vegetable seeds like pumpkin, bottle gourd, flat 

beans, ridge gourd and snake gourd were distributed 

to 95 ESC students of 19 centres. They were taught 

how to renew the soil beds to raise the kitchen 

garden. Kitchen gardens raised by the children helps 

in lowering down the vegetable bill as well as 

supplement the family with fresh vegetables rich in 

nutrients and energy. There are 23 Nature clubs with 

total of 115 members. 

Mark of appreciation 

“We are glad to have the Evening study centers functioning 

at our school premises. Children assemble to the tuition class 

with complete eagerness which I have personally observed. 

The nutritional supplement you provide them and the 

coaching offered by the tutors, I strongly believe is the 

reason for their regularity. A special thanks to SPPD for their 

contribution in kind as well as the saplings, seeds, etc. which 

we have received so far towards a building a green 

environment,” says the Headmaster of Edayapatti 

 

TRUE STORY  

 

“M.Gopi is studying class VII in 

Kiliyanoorpatticentre. His parents are employed as 

a daily wages. They are less educated and was not 

able to support with his school works. 

At the onset he was unable he had difficulties in 

reading Tamil and English. With the continuous 

training given by the tutor he is able to identify 

small words in English and Tamil and his reading 

skills have improved. He completes his school 

works with the help of the tutor and has given 

steady progress in his studies.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Educational Material Support 
 Educational Kit: 

To encourage the student to attend school 

regularly and make them feel the responsibility 

of achieving academic skills, we on our part 

carry out the activity of issuing educational kit 

packages (stationery, inner wear, foot wear, 

toiletry, uniform) to both middle and high school 

students who come from very poor financial 

backgrounds.  The continued support from  Give 

India and Silicon Valley Foundation has helped 

us go a long way in supporting 163 children with 

their educational needs.  

This support has made the student feel part of 

the group, the importance of education, and 

more motivated to perform rather than to 

participate. 

 

 

 

Nutritional Support 

Children whose parents are living with HIV/AIDS 

have reduced household income combined with 

increased expenses, which push the families into 

poverty consequently having less outcomes for 

children in terms of nutrition, education and 

health status. 

Given the important relationship between HIV, 

nutrition, growth and survival of children living 

with HIV, we have recommended that nutritional 

assessment and support should be one of our 

focus towards an HIV-infected infant or child. 

To improve the quality of life of children who are 

living with / affected with HIV-AIDS, Nutritional 

kit (cereals, milk, egg, dates, health drink) was 

provided to 33 children each month through the 

support of Give India and Silicon Valley 

Foundation. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Skill Training     

Awareness Programme 

We believe that a more informed public will play a 

significant role in helping us reach our objectives. With 

the point of increasing awareness on existing 

vocational education, the community were offered 

awareness programme where direct interactions was 

held with the youth informing them on their informed 

choice of education which is well available at their 

reach as well as through notices, hand notes, flyers, 

wall posters, etc.  JHC tutors played a significant role in 

the project by encouraging and orienting their village 

youth on vocational skill and its importance, and 

enrolled most of them to the project. 

Pre & Post Orientation Programme 

This pre-orientation program welcomes the student’s 

attention to the attributes of effective vocational skill 

training, opportunities available for exploring outdoor 

activities, enhance leadership skills and broaden their 

career horizons.  

Support extended 

Students were offered supporting aids to complete 

their courses on Hospitality and Paramedical 

successfully as well as their travelling allowance, 

educational material to 135 students. The educational 

monetary support to 45 students is extended to them in 

two installments followed by monitoring of their 

monthly operating outflow by the Project Coordinator. 

Regular schedule 

To have an increased quality of class work and 

expectation to achieve higher levels, students were 

assigned with their regular coaching which proved 

positive outcomes from the training / placement 

officials. The theoretical and practical elements of each 

course help students gain a holistic learning 

experience 

 

 

This programme was outlined to provide poor 

and less educated and out of school youth with 

skill trainings in the trades of hospitality and 

paramedical science which offers them an 

opportunity to break the cycle of poverty and 

make a welcoming change in their community. 

50 youth were narrowed down and enrolled to 

the following trades in the ratio 30 hospitality and 

20 paramedical during the past year. Of the 50, 

27 hospitality and 18 paramedical students who 

have successfully completed their 1st year were 

supported by funders like Joe Homan Charity, 

Silicon Valley Community Foundation, Global 

Giving, who took up the students course fees, 

food, travelling and educational materials 

expenses as their project activity. This will help 

them develop their personality and inspires them 

to come forward and achieve greater successes. 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Skill Training     

Internship Programme 

As a part of the regular curriculum, students are sent 

for training programs to hospitals/hotels to be trained 

on the practicality of the course pursued. Along with 

certification, the course also provides students with 

placement and job opportunities. Through such 

trainings, students set aside a part of their earnings to 

meet out their partial educational needs, while they 

also supplement their family’s necessities.  

General Skill  

 

To help the youth build confidence and develop the 

foundational skills needed to succeed in the 

professional world, we focus on providing 

employment readiness skills, like personal and 

professional growth along with communication skills, 

and computer coaching as these students have not 

had the opportunity to its usage. 

 

Examination  

 

The performance of our students in the examinations 

was consistently good. The number of students 

passing out through this vocational courses, records 

a steady increase. Almost 95% of the students under 

the support of JHC, Silicon valley and Global Giving 

have successfully completed their exams.  

 

 

On completing Grade XII, I employed myself in the 

brick kiln for daily wages, which I assumed should 

suffice my family’s needs. However life had 

completed changed when I accepted my ESC tutor’s 

advice. It was the orientation programmes, tutor’s 

motivation,  and  posters that held the caption, “Earn 

while you study” had drawn my interest in pursuing 

the Hotel Management and Catering Technology 

(HMCT) course,”says Ashok 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            Disaster Response - Rehabilitation     

 

From Relief to Rehabilitation 

The recent floods of November 2015 have brought 

life-changing disaster to Chennai tossing up the 

routine activities of its residents. As a result, many 

have suffered immeasurable destruction, loss, 

damage and despair. 

 

 

 
 
 

Immediate short term relief package 

In an effort to streamline the relief assistance 

process,  we had teamed up with Global Giving and 

Ford to implement the delivery of immediate relief 

work like provision of Dress (nighties, lungi, children 

wear), food and water packets, mats, mosquito nets 

and bed sheets, Toiletries (Bathing soap, washing 

soap, towel, tooth brush and paste, hair oil, powder, 

combs, sanitary pads), Provisions (Rice, cooking oil, 

sugar, dhal), Utensil kit (cooking pots, frying pan, 

ladles, tumblers, plates), carbon emission free, 

smokeless stoves to the flood victims residing in the 

areas of Teynampet, Chennai. 

Rehabilitation work 

A survey was taken by the volunteers to study the need 

of the community and to uncover findings that bring a 

unique perspective of the beneficiary’s demand.  

Based on the survey made … 

a. Educational supplies  

• Student chairs, staff chairs, mats, file cabinet, 

games materials were procured and distributed 

to four schools; Appadurai Corporation Primary 

School, Panagal Park Corporation Primary 

School, Vanniyar Corporation Primary School 

and  Dr.Giriyappa Corporation Primary School. 

• The most deserving students of these schools as 

well as children at the household levels from 

Teynampet area were provided with shoes, 

socks, uniform, stationery and ID cards.   

b. Aids to people who are living with disabilities  

• Crutches, elbow crutches, hearing aids, cot 

were provided to people living with disabilities 

 

True stories: 

Mrs.Shyamala, aged 34 resides at 3/4 Dr.Giriappa 

Road. She is a mother of four children. Theirs’ is a big 

family with 4 children and 6 adults. In her own 

words… “We lost all our things in the flood and are 

totally depended on the relief items that are provided 

by donors. We are thankful to SPPD for providing us 

this utensil kit which is absolutely helpful to us.” 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Block 

ICICI NABFINS 

No. of 

groups 

No. of 

clients 
Amount 

No. of 

groups 

No. of 

clients 
Amount 

Manikandam 29 403 6,464,000        

Corporation 22 289 5,451,800        

Manaparai 20 292 5,809,000  11 142 4,150,000  

Vaiyampatti 8 98 2,087,600  4 50 1,110,000  

Musiri 31 377 81,25,000 8 82 2,295,000  

Thuraiyur 4 48 5,57,000 1 15 300,000  

Thottiyam 19 223 44,67,000 6 69 1,552,000  

T.Pettai 12 146 27,19,000 4 47 1,110,000  

  145 1876 3,56,80,400 34 405 10,517,000  

   Women Empowerment     

Through promoting self-help group, SPPD has 

contributed to improving the overall status of women in 

terms of income, empowerment, welfare, etc. Another 

important feature of self-help groups has been the 

establishment of links between self-help groups and 

commercial banks. Loans are provided to the groups 

on low interest rates. Recovery rates on the loans stand 

at 99%. 

2015 – 2016 has held its scale in issuing loans to 220 Self 

Help Groups with 1876 members to the tune of 

Rs.3,56,80,400 through ICICI and 34 Self Help Groups 

with 405 members to the tune of Rs.1,05,17,000 through 

Nabard Financial Services, Ltd., who utilize the same 

for income generation, house maintenance, children’s 

educational purposes, improving toilet structures and 

sanitation facilities, etc. This year 12 groups with 

35members were availed financial credit to the limit of 

Rs.3,50,,000/-. 

 

WOMEN can be the most important catalysts for 

changes in their children’s lives. By empowering women 

– through education, skills training, improved health 

care or providing a loan to set up a small business – we 

can improved children’s health, education and future 

opportunities.  

SPPD’s objective in improving the status of women has 

progressed towards the formation of 752 SHGs with a 

total membership of 9776 women many of whom have 

now become self sustained groups.  

“As an active member of the SHG, I’m able to 

generate income through the skill of knitting 

wire baskets by obtaining loans with the help 

of SPPD. The demand for wire baskets has 

enhanced the sales scale, through which I’m 

able to earn my livelihood as well as clear the 

loan availed”, says Mrs.Santhalakshmi.  

The State Government has implemented various 

programs for the rural upliftment – especially for the 

people who are below poverty line. In tune to this, 

SPPD is now working with Trichy City Corporation, 

under National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM), on 

the objective of formation, strengthening and providing 

bank linkages to women SHGS from the BPL sectors. 

We have formed 52 SHGs in Ponmalai and 

K.Abishekapuram Zones followed by opening of bank 

accounts for these groups. 



 

SPPD Board Members 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mrs.R.Gayathri, Master in Women Studies (MWS) M.Phil

• President  - SPPD

• Doctorate in Women studies

Mr.J.Raju, M.A., L.L.B

• Secretary - SPPD

• Advocate 

Mr.J.P.Aloysious Eronious Raj, B.Com

• Treasurer - SPPD

• Financial Advisor, Groups of GURU Hotels

Mr.K.Padmanaban, B.Sc., B.Ed

• Executive Member - SPPD

• Women Development Programme Officer, SPPD

Dr.K.Rajukannu, M.Sc. (Agri). Ph.D

• Executive Member - SPPD

• Former Dean Of Agriculture University

Mrs.G.Tamilselvi, B.Sc

• Executive Member - SPPD

• Managing Trustee,We Trust

Mrs.M.M.Sirumalar, M.A, M.Ed

• Executive Member - SPPD

• Teacher



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 2015 - 2016 
RECEIPTS Rs.       Ps.    PAYMENTS Rs.       Ps.  

To Opening Balance    Foreign Contribution Programme   

Cash in Hand           47,193.72  JHC - Evening Study Centre           820,053.00  

Cash at Bank         393,447.03  JHC - Nutritional Supplement          225,792.00  

Contribution Received from 
Institutional Donors 

     4,544,636.45  JHC - Youth skill          403,466.00  

Bank Interest           20,756.00  GG - Community Based H ome            24,600.00  

    GG - Youth skill training          197,619.00  

    GG -Disaster Management          692,753.00  

    SVCF - Skill Training          154,768.70  

    SVCF - Educational Material support            36,030.00  

    SVCF - Evening Study Center 
              

8,700.00  

    SVCF - Nutritional Support            47,880.00  

    G2A - Eco kitchen          239,000.00  

    GI - Children's Programme            22,898.00  

    Administration Expenses          136,988.02  

    Current Assets   

    Deposit paid            40,000.00  

Local Contribution Programme   Local Contribution Programme   

Give India         195,123.89  Women Empowerment Programme          798,068.50  

General Funds         148,900.00  Give India          208,399.00  

Bank interest              4,218.00  
National Urban Livelihood Mission 
(NULM) 

           37,338.50  

Subscription           12,000.00      

Local donations and others      1,185,742.00      

Other receipts         193,855.00      

    Resource Mobilization          303,730.90  

Fixed deposit      1,461,856.00  Fixed deposit       1,503,607.00  

Interest received           46,390.00      

       

SHG's Development Programme   SHG's Development Programme   

Loan Fund Recovered from SHG's         381,920.00  Loan Fund Given to SHG’s          350,000.00  

    Indian Overseas Bank Ints. Paid          238,520.00  

        

Current Liabilities   Current Assets   

Rental Deposit received            96,000.00  Deposit paid          120,000.00  

    Advance Tax          108,640.00  

    Closing Balance :   

    Cash on Hand            74,474.06  

    Cash at Banks       1,938,712.41  

Total      8,732,038.09  Total 8,732,038.09  

 



INCOME & EXPENDITURE – 2015 – 2016 
 

Particulars 2015 - 2016 2014 - 2015 

Income  Amount in Rs. % Amount in Rs. % 

Grants          4,544,636.45  71.55        2,585,384.88  64.42 

Bank Interest                71,364.00  1.12            253,965.00  6.33 

Local Contributions          1,735,620.89  27.33        1,174,104.24  29.25 

Total          6,351,621.34  100.00        4,013,454.12  100.00 

Excess of Expenditure over Income             1,910,834.88    

Expenses         

Programmes          4,385,754.70  80.19        4,745,115.00  80.10 

Management             440,718.92  8.06            444,405.00  7.50 

Depreciation              642,790.00  11.75            734,769.00  12.40 

Total          5,469,263.62  100.00        5,924,289.00  100.00 

Excess of Income over Expenditure             882,357.72        

 

BALANCE SHEET – 2015 – 2016 
 

Particulars 2015 - 2016 2014 - 2015 

  Amount in Rs. % Amount in Rs. % 

Asset/application of funds         

Fixed Assets      5,365,478.85  37.12 6008268.85 45.04 

Cash & Bank Balance      2,013,186.47  13.93 440640.75 3.30 

Deposit/Advances/Loans      7,074,145.00  48.95 6891674 51.66 

Total 14452810.32 100.00 13340583.60 100.00 

          

Liabilities/source of funds          

Donors Account      3,539,483.00  24.49 3309614 24.81 

Fixed Asset Reserve    10,813,327.32  74.82    9,930,969.60  74.44 

Deposit/Advances/Loans 100000 0.69 100000 0.75 

Total 14452810.32 100.00 13340583.60 100.00 



Total cost of International travel by board members/staff/volunteers on behalf of organization for 

2013 - 2014 : Zero 

Remuneration to Board Members for 2015 – 2016 

 

Sl.No Name Position on Board 
Gross Remuneration 

(Rs.) 

1. Mrs.R.Gayathri, MSW, B.Ed President 0 

2. Mr.J.Raju, M.A., L.L.B Secretary 0 

3. Mr.J.P.AloysiusEronious Raj, B.Com Treasurer 0 

4. Mr. K.Padmanaban, B.Sc., B.Ed Executive Member 0 

5. Dr.K.Rajukkannu, M.Sc.(Agri), Ph.D Executive Member 0 

6. Mrs.G.TamilSelvi, B.Sc Executive Member 0 

7. Ms.M.M.Sirumalar Executive Member 0 

 
 

Reimbursement to Board Members for 2015 – 2016 

 

1 International Travel Rs.0 

2 Domestic Travel Rs.4372/- 

3 Local Conveyance Rs.0 

4 Entertainment Expenses Rs.0 

5 Others Rs.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Details of Staff 

S.No. Particulars 
Full time Part time 

Total 
Male Female Male Female 

1 No. of staff 10 14 8 28 60 

 

Distribution of Staff according to ‘salary levels and gender break up’ 

S.No. Particulars 
Full time Part time 

Total 
Male Female Male Female 

1 600-1000 Nil Nil NIl Nil 0 

2 1000-5000 Nil 4 8 28 40 

4 5000-10000 9 8 Nil Nil 17 

5 Above 10000 1 2 Nil Nil 3 

Grand total 60 

 

Salary and Benefits of NGO Head, Highest and lowest paid staff members 

 Name Designation Remuneration 

Operational Head of the 

organization  

(including honorarium) 

Mr.J.Raju Secretary Rs.0 

Highest paid person in the 

Organisation (staff or consultant) 
Mr.SumanBabu Project 

Coordinator 
Rs.15000 * 12 = Rs.1,80,000 

Lowest paid person in the 

organization (staff or consultant) 
Mrs.Sahaya Mary Administration Rs.3000 * 12 = Rs.36000 

 

 


